Long-term incentive plan 13.2 10,455,449 3,782,272

Non-current:
- Employees’ end of service benefits 13.1 46,341,703 58,530,443
- Long-term incentive plan 13.2 9,028,647 3,136,916
Total non-current employees’ benefit

obligations  55,370,350 61,667,359

SAUDI FRANSI CAPITAL COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

37

13 Employees’ benefit obligations (continued)

13.5 Key actuarial assumptions

As at
December 31,

2022

As at
December 31,

2021
End of service benefits:
Discount rate  5.00% 2.65%
Salary growth rate  5.00% 4.00%
Duration of liability (in years)  10.79 10.80

Ex-gratia benefits:
Discount rate  5.00% 3.2%
Salary growth rate  5.00% 4%

Long-term incentive plan:
Discount rate  4.94% 2.65%
Salary growth rate  - 4.00%
Plan duration (in years)  3 -

13.6 Sensitivity analysis for actuarial assumptions

December 31, 2022 Change in assumption
Impact on employees’

benefit obligations

Increase in

assumption
Decrease in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

End of service benefits:
Discount rate  + 100 bp - 100 bp (4,032,517) 4,649,854
Salary growth rate + 100 bp - 100 bp 4,600,762 (4,066,460)
Mortality + 20% - 20% - -
Attrition rate + 20% - 20% (434,375) 475,028

Ex-gratia benefits:
Discount rate  + 100 bp - 100 bp (245,520) 284,218
Salary growth rate + 100 bp - 100 bp - -
Mortality + 20% - 20% - -
Attrition rate + 20% - 20% (154,302) 177,969

Long-term incentive plan:
Discount rate  + 100 bp - 100 bp - -
Salary growth rate + 100 bp - 100 bp - -
Withdrawal rate + 20% - 20% - -
Mortality rate + 20% - 20% - -

SAUDI FRANSI CAPITAL COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

38

13 Employees’ benefit obligations (continued)

13.6 Sensitivity analysis for actuarial assumptions (continued)

December 31, 2021 Change in assumption
Impact on employees’

benefit obligations

Increase in

assumption
Decrease in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

End of service benefits:
Discount rate  + 100 bp - 100 bp (7,882,116) 1,933,834
Salary growth rate + 100 bp - 100 bp 1,807,955 (7,867,633)
Mortality + 20% - 20% (3,331,666) 3,300,863
Attrition rate + 20% - 20% (4,558,065) 1,970,518